
BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Aquila,  ) 
Inc., d/b/a Aquila Networks - MPS and Aquila ) Case No. EO-2008-0046 
Networks - L&P for Authority to Transfer  ) 
Operational Control of Certain Transmission  ) 
Assets to the Midwest Independent Transmission ) 
System Operator, Inc.     ) 
 
 

MIDWEST ISO’S RESPONSE TO COMMISSION ORDER 
 
 Comes now Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc. (Midwest ISO), 

and for its response to the Commission’s January 9, 2008 Order states the following to the 

Commission: 

1. With the exception of the dates set for hearing, Midwest ISO supports Staff’s 

proposed modifications to the approved procedural schedule, presuming that the modifications to 

the testimony deadlines and later dates for hearing will resolve any and all objections to the filing 

of Mr. Pfeifenberger’s supplemental rebuttal.  Because of a conflict on April 14, Midwest ISO 

proposes that the hearing be scheduled for three days commencing on April 15 and ending on 

April 17, 2008, and if not on those days, then on some three day block shortly thereafter.    

2. Furthermore Midwest ISO agrees, whether or not the Commission may enter an 

order changing the time period for responding to data requests, that 1) objections to data requests 

submitted to Midwest ISO will be due within five days of service of the same, and 2) Midwest 

ISO will use its best efforts to respond to data requests within ten to fifteen days of service.    
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     Respectfully submitted,  

     NEWMAN, COMLEY & RUTH P.C. 

By:  /s/ Mark W. Comley    
Mark W. Comley  #28847 
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
P.O. Box 537 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537 
(573) 634-2266 
(573) 636-3306 (FAX) 
comleym@ncrpc.com  
 
Attorneys for MIDWEST INDEPENDENT   

 TRANSMISSION SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC 
 
 

Certificate of Service 
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was 
sent via e-mail on this 11th day of January, 2008 to: 
 

General Counsel’s Office at gencounsel@psc.mo.gov;  
Office of Public Counsel at opcservice@ded.mo.gov.;  
Renee Parsons at renee.parsons@aquila.com;   
Paul Boudreau at PaulB@brydonlaw.com; 
Alan Robbins at arobbins@jsslaw.com; 
Debra Roby at droby@jsslaw.com; 
Carl Lumley at clumley@lawfirmemail.com; 
Leland Curtis at lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com; 
Curtis Blanc at curtis.blanc@kcpl.com; 
Heather Starnes at hstarnes@spp.org;  
David Linton at djlinton@charter.net; and 
James Lowery at lowery@smithlewis.com.  

 
 

 /s/ Mark W. Comley    
 

 


